
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITY POLICY AND REVIEW 
PANEL

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Thursday, 17th September, 2015 at 7.00 pm

To:

Cllr M.D. Smith (Chairman)
Cllr M.S. Choudhary (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Sophia Choudhary
Cllr R. Cooper
Cllr Liz Corps

Cllr Jennifer Evans
Cllr S.J. Masterson
Cllr M.J. Roberts

Cllr P.F. Rust

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Lauren Harvey, 
Democratic and Customer Services, 01252 398827 

lauren.harvey@rushmoor.gov.uk.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 11th June, 2015 (copy 
attached).

2. HOUSING AND HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2011-2016 – (Pages 5 - 64)

To receive the Housing and Homelessness Strategy Update for 2015; Report 
No. EHH 1510 (copy attached). The Report provides information on the progress 
made in meeting the strategic housing objectives that were established in 2011. The 
Housing and Homelessness fourth update and the delivery plan are appended to the 
Report.

3. HOMELESSNESS IN ALDERSHOT CAR PARK – 

To receive a presentation from the Housing Options Manager, Ms. Suzannah 
Hellicar, on the current homelessness issue in the multi-storey car park at High 
Street, Aldershot.

4. WELFARE REFORM TASK AND FINISH GROUP – (Pages 65 - 68)

To note the minutes of the Group’s last meeting on 23rd June, 2015 (copy 
attached).

5. WORK PROGRAMME – (Pages 69 - 78)

To note the Community Policy and Review Panel’s work programme for 
2015/16 (copy attached).

MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Panel Administrator at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 
5.00 pm three working days prior to the meeting.

Applications for items to be considered for the next meeting must be received in 
writing to the Panel Administrator fifteen working days prior to the meeting.

-----------



- 1 - 
 

COMMUNITY 
POLICY AND REVIEW PANEL 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 11th June, 2015, at Council 

Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm.   
  

Voting Members 
      
 Cr. M.D. Smith (Chairman) 
     Cr. M.S. Choudhary (Vice-Chairman) 
      
 

 
Cr. Sophia Choudhary 
Cr. R. Cooper 
Cr. Liz Corps 

  
 

Cr. Jennifer Evans 
 

 
  

Cr. S.J. Masterson 
Cr. M.J. Roberts 
Cr. P.F. Rust 

      
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN – 
 

 RESOLVED: That Cr. M.D. Smith be appointed Chairman for the 
2015/16 Municipal Year. 

 
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN – 

 
RESOLVED: That Cr. M.S. Choudhary be appointed Vice-Chairman for 
the 2015/16 Municipal Year. 

 
3. MINUTES – 
 
  The Minutes of the Meeting held on 26th March, 2015 were approved and 

signed by the Chairman.  
 
4. STEP BY STEP –  
 

  The Panel welcomed Ms. Amanda Dubarry, Chief Executive of Step by 
Step, and Ms. Samantha Owen, Senior Housing Officer. Ms. Dubarry began the 
presentation by providing Members with a brief history of how Step by Step was 
founded and how it had developed over the years. It was explained that a 
number of youth development projects had been set up in order to help the 
charity achieve its mission; ‘to empower homeless people and those facing 
adversity to achieve their full potential’.  
 
 Members noted that the Step by Step projects and programmes available 
were designed to use each young person’s individual talents and interests as 
motivation for them to achieve something positive. Step by Step aimed to help 
the clients gain life and social skills, improve their physical and mental 
wellbeing, become part of their local community and financially independent 
and employable. In the last year, Step by Step had helped 239 young people 
into employment. 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



- 2 - 
 

 The Panel then heard about the range of services provided, for example, 
the different types of accommodation, training, counselling and family 
mediation. While Step by Step had grown significantly over the years, it was 
noted that there was an intention to grow further. The 2011-2016 Growth 
Strategy had set out plans to triple the bed capacity and double the number of 
clients. Members heard that the charity was on track to achieve its targets and 
hoped to have supported 1,500 young people by March 2016. Step by Step had 
also opened branches across the County, although Rushmoor continued to 
have the highest number of young people using youth services in the County. 
Ms. Dubarry informed the Panel that the following five-year strategy would 
focus on financial sustainability; however, there would also be an intention to 
continue to work on the growth of the charity. 
 
 The Panel was advised that Step by Step had placed 106 young people in 
supported lodgings and discussed the process for identifying and checking the 
families providing the supported lodgings. It was confirmed that the charity often 
advertised around Hampshire, Surrey and West Berkshire with the use of 
posters and radio advertisements. It was noted that many people who offered 
supported lodgings had heard about the opportunity through word of mouth.  
 
 Step by Step had faced a number of challenges and lost a small number 
of services that it had previously offered, including, Steps Three and Four 
accommodation and Tenancy Support. This had resulted in a rise in the number 
of rough sleepers amongst young people in the Borough. There was also an 
expected loss of other services in the near future.  
 
 Members were informed of the achievements of Step by Step over the 
previous year and heard that the charity had visited a number of local schools 
where it had made homelessness, drug and alcohol presentations to 2,670 
children. The Panel was then shown a video of a previous Step by Step client 
telling his story. 
 
 Ms. Owen informed the Panel that Rushmoor had been looking into 
proposals to support Step by Step and was in the process of preparing a report 
examining the potential for increasing the amount of funding provided to the 
charity by the Council. This would aim to help Step by Step achieve at least a 
‘silver’ service.  
 
 The Panel NOTED the presentation and AGREED to support the principle 
of Rushmoor providing financial help to the charity. 
 

5. APPOINTMENTS TO GROUPS – 
 
  The Panel agreed the following appointments for the 2015/16 Municipal 

Year: 
 

(1) Mid-Cycle Meetings – 
 

RESOLVED: It was agreed that Cr. P.F. Rust would attend the mid-
cycle meetings in 2015/16 as a representative of the Labour group, 

Page 2



- 3 - 
 

along with the Chairman (Cr. M.D. Smith) and Vice-Chairman (Cr. M.S. 
Choudhary). 
 

(2) Health Issues Standing Group – 
 

RESOLVED: That the Chairman (Cr. M.D. Smith) and Vice-Chairman 
(Cr M.S. Choudhary) and Cr. M.J. Roberts be appointed to the Health 
Issues Standing Group for the 2015/16 Municipal Year. 

 

(3) Housing Strategy Standing Group – 
 

RESOLVED: That the Chairman (Cr. M.D. Smith) and Crs. D.E. 
Clifford, Liz Corps, Jennifer Evans and M.J. Roberts be appointed to 
the Housing Strategy Group for the 2015/16 Municipal Year. 
 

(4) Welfare Reform Task and Finish Group – 
 
RESOLVED: That the Chairman (Cr. M.D. Smith), Crs. Jennifer Evans, 
A.M. Ferrier and M.J. Roberts, be appointed to the Welfare Reform 
Task and Finish Group for the 2015/16 Municipal Year, with attendance 
by the Cabinet Member for Concessions and Community Support (Cr. 
A. Jackman) as required. 
 

(5) Registered Providers of Social Housing Review Group  – 
 

RESOLVED: That the Chairman (Cr. M.D. Smith) and Vice-Chairman 
(Cr. M.S. Choudhary) and Crs. M.J. Roberts and Jennifer Evans be 
appointed to the Registered Providers of Social Housing Review Group 
for the 2015/16 Municipal Year. 
 

(6) First Wessex Housing Group/Rushmoor Borough Council Joint 
Business Meeting – 

 
RESOLVED: That the Chairman (Cr. M.D. Smith), Vice-Chairman (Cr. 
M.S. Choudhary) and Cr. M.J. Roberts and the Cabinet Member for 
Health and Housing (Cr. Ron Hughes) be appointed to the First 
Wessex Housing Group/Rushmoor Borough Council Joint Business 
Meeting for the 2015/16 Municipal Year. 

 
6. WORK PROGRAMME – 

 
The Panel noted the revised work programme and work schedule.  

 
 
 

  The Meeting closed at 8.14 p.m. 
 
 

M.D. Smith 
                                           CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

COMMUNITY POLICY & 
REVIEW PANEL 

                                  AGENDA ITEM NO: 2 

17th September 2014                                           REPORT NO:  EHH 1510 
  

 
HOUSING AND HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2011-16 

UPDATE 4/5:  2015 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 This is the fourth update document for the Housing & Homelessness Strategy 
2011-2016. The purpose of the document is to inform members, officers and 
partners on how the strategic housing objectives we established in 2011 have 
been met.  A copy of the update document is attached as Appendix 1 and the 
Delivery Plan as Appendix 2.   
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
 

The adopted Housing and Homelessness Strategy provides the council’s 
strategic approach to housing over a five-year period, 2011-2016. The 
strategy covers all areas of the housing service through four themes: 
 

 Housing supply and delivering good quality housing 

 Homelessness and homelessness prevention 

 Meeting the needs of specific groups 

 Supporting neighbourhoods and housing standards 
 
Each of the four strategic themes has a set of delivery objectives, it shows 
how the objectives are measured and reports the progress made. The 
Delivery Plan is the working document for the Housing Service and generates 
workloads and performance monitoring information for each team. The update 
document provides a narrative on the councils approach to delivering the 
Strategy and records key achievements. 
 

3 KEY ACHIEVEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 2014/15 
 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 During the year, 361 new homes in total were delivered in the borough 
with 149 of these being affordable homes. 

 Building work has started at Wellesley to deliver the first of 3850 new 
homes to include 1347 affordable homes.  

 We have secured 19 units of affordable housing for Rushmoor 
residents at Sun Park, a cross boundary scheme in partnership with 
Hart District Council  

 New partnership work with Stoll and Haig Homes is allowing us to 
develop an accommodation pathway for Armed forces Veterans 

 A capital budget of £204,000 is in place to support the delivery of new 
homes. 

 Capital Grant funding was made available to Sentinel HA to secure 5 
family homes for affordable rent in the borough under the Existing 
Satisfactory Property (ESP) initiative.  

 Right to Buy receipts of £302,000 have supported the First Wessex 
regeneration scheme at North Town. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 A new partnership with Oak Housing Ltd has allowed the conversion of 
an empty MOD building into 45 units of temporary accommodation, 
including 2 wheelchair accessible units and funded in part by £500,000 
of Homes and Communities Agency Empty Homes Grant. 

 An additional 7 empty homes were brought back into use in the 
borough.  

 A disused, brownfield council owned site was disposed of to the charity 
Seeability, providing a capital receipt of £150,000 to the council with 
plans approved for the development of 12 specialist units of 
accommodation for people with visual impairment and learning 
disabilities. 

 The use of local letting plans to address under occupation facilitated 5 
family homes being made available for affordable rent. 

 The Aldershot Winter Night Shelter, run by The Vine, achieved an 
award for Excellent Practice by Housing Justice and helped 23 people 
access basic accommodation and support from November 2014 - 
March 2015 
 

4 
 
4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

4.2 

Evaluating how we have met our str
[...]
_________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



          FOURTH UPDATE               APPENDIX 1

Housing and 
Homelessness 

Strategy 
2011–2016

Page 9



 Section One - Fourth update 2014/15    Page   

 Introduction         2

 Informing the update       3

 Achievements for the year 2014/15      4

 Theme 1 New Housing Supply - Delivery    5

 Theme 2 Homelessness and Homelessness Prevention  8

 Theme 3 Meeting the Needs of Specific Groups   10

 Theme 4 Developing Neighbourhoods and Housing Standards 11

 Conclusion         14

 Section Two 
 Review of progress against strategy Objectives 2011-2015

 Theme 1 New Housing Supply - Delivery    15

 Theme 2 Homelessness and Homelessness Prevention  16

 Theme 3 Meeting the Needs of Specific Groups   17

 Theme 4 Developing Neighbourhoods and Housing Standards 18

Contents

1 Page 10



2

This is the fourth update of the 2011-16 Housing 
and Homelessness Strategy, the purpose of which 
is to review our progress in meeting our strategic 
objectives and record our achievements over the last 
four years. The aim of the strategy is to set out the 
council’s approach to helping residents access good 
quality homes, which are affordable and appropriate 
to their needs. 

 As we are approaching the end of the 2011-16 
strategy, we have included in Section Two, a review of 
our progress so far against our strategic objectives.

The strategy covers four key themes:

Previous strategy updates have highlighted the impact 
of changing government housing and welfare reform 
policies. This update explains how we are meeting 
the key objectives set in 2011. A new strategy will be 
produced for the period 2016-2021.

Housing supply and the delivery of good quality 
housing

Homelessness and homelessness prevention

Housing to meet the needs of specific groups

Neighbourhoods and housing standards

Introduction

Page 11



3

The update is informe
[...]
er the first of 3850 
new homes in Aldershot to include 1347 affordable 
homes. 

A capital budget of £204,000 is in place to support 
the delivery of new homes.

Right to Buy receipts of £302,000 have supported 
the regeneration of North Town during the year. 

A new partnership with Oak Housing Association 
have enabled the conversion of an empty MOD 
building into 45 units of temporary accommodation, 
including two wheelchair accessible units funded 
in part by £500,000 of Home and Communities 
Agency (HCA) empty homes funding. A further 
seven empty homes across the borough were also 
brought back into use.

The Existing Satisfactory Property Programme 
(ESPs) secured five additional family homes in 
partnership with Sentinel Housing Association.

The use of local lettings plans have facilitated the 
freeing up of five family sized properties this year.

New partnership working with Stoll and Haig 
Housing Association is allowing us to develop 
improved pathways into settled accommodation for 
armed forces veterans.

We have secured 19 units of affordable housing for 
Rushmoor Residents at Sun Park, a cross-boundary 
scheme in partnership with Hart District Council. 

The Aldershot Winter Night Shelter, run by The 
Vine, achieved an Award for Excellent Practice by 
Housing Justice and helped 23 people access basic 
accommodation and support from November 2014 
- March 2015.

Disposal of a council-owned site to the 
charity Seeability provided a capital receipt of 
£150,000 to the Council with plans approved 
for the development of 12 units of specialist 
accommodation for people with visual impairment 
and learning disabilities. 

Achievements for the year 2014/15

Page 13



New Housing Supply - Delivery

The number of homes delivered over the term of the strategy is as follows:

With an annual total average of 268 homes completed per year and 108 of these being affordable homes in 
the borough, delivery has been reasonable in the context of a challenging housi
[...]
ctor and 
social housing are overcrowded, lacking one or more 
bedrooms. Demographic trends to 2031 suggests the 
majority need to be for one, two and three bedroom 
homes, with around three quarters of the affordable 
housing requirement being for one and two bedroom 
homes, largely reinforcing the existing stock profile. 
The SHMA uses the Department for Communities 
and Local Government (DCLG) formula for calculating 
objective housing need and concluded that a total of 
470 homes per year need to be built for the next 20 
years to meet housing demand in the borough. 
The council’s draft Local Plan suggests that, whilst this
is evidence of the numbers of new homes needed, 
restrictions on land availability means it is unlikely this 
will be achieved and capacity of 390 homes per year 
in total is more realistic.

Page 16



8

Homelessness and Homelessness Prevention

THEME TWO

Service Demand 

The demand for the services provided by the Housing 
Options Team continues to increase as housing costs 
continue to rise and fewer households are able to 
access the private housing market either to rent or 
to buy.
 
There are currently 1198 households in the housing 
allocation pool with assessed housing need for 
affordable rented accommodation.

Despite strong competition for private accommodation 
the housing options team has secured 99 private 
rented tenancies for homeless households.

The team also delivered comprehensive advice to 
over 700 households on a range of housing related 
problems.

Supported and Temporary Housing

We are beginning to see the impact of cuts to 
Hampshire County Council Supporting People 
budgets with an increase in the number of people 
with complex needs coming to the council for advice 
and support. 

At the beginning of the strategy period, it was 
evident that there was a need for more temporary 
accommodation in the borough. We have achieved 
45 units at Clayton Court in partnership with 
Oak Housing Ltd and Grainger Plc, part funded 
by the Homes and Communities Agency (HCA). 
These homes are being let to households who 
would otherwise be placed into bed and breakfast 
accommodation and therefore offers a year on 
year saving to Rushmoor Borough Council of 
approximately £200,000. At the same time, families 
are provided with good quality, well-managed 
accommodation, gardens and with access to a range 
of support services. The scheme includes two fully 
wheelchair accessible units.

Page 17



9

Supporting Single Homeless 
and Rough Sleepers

The Aldershot Winter Night Shelter provides basic 
accommodation, a hot meal and breakfast as well 
as the opportunity for guests to access healthcare 
and other support during the cold weather period. 
The Winter Night Shelter allows the council to meet 
its legal duty to street homeless people to provide 
accommodation under Severe Weather Emergency 
Provision (SWEP) in a supportive environment and 
with better housing and health outcomes for clients 
than can be achieved in bed and breakfast placements.  
Delivered by The Vine, the project was in the main 
staffed by local volunteers and provided support to 23 
single homeless people from November 2014 - March 
2015. Funding was secured from Rushmoor Borough 
Council, Hart District Council and Hampshire County 
Council Public Health Funding and food donations 
were made from local businesses. Housing Justice 
operate across the country supporting charities and 
churches to set up night shelters with volunteer 
training as well as advice on safeguarding, referral 
processes, policies and procedures. They presented 
the Aldershot Winter Night Shelter with an Award 
for Excellent Practice in February 2015. 

We are working with The Vine to secure a sustainable 
funding stream to deliver the service next year. 
We are also working with seven other Hampshire 
local authorities utilising DCLG funding to provide 
specialist support to single vulnerable people through 
a programme of outreach and the development of 
multi-agency hubs.

Letting Agents and Property Managers 
Redress Schemes

We continue to work with the private sector which 
remains important in meeting housing need.

The Government introduced legislation in October 
2014, which requires letting and managing agents 
to become members of one of three approved 
redress schemes. The Private Sector Housing Team 
are responsible for ensuring that all agents operating 
within Rushmoor are registered, so far 60% of 
Rushmoor’s agents have confirmed membership, 
further work is being carried out to encourage the 
remaining 40% to comply with the scheme before 
any enforcement action is taken.

Page 18



10

Meeting the Needs of Specific Groups

THEME THREE

Gypsies, Travellers and Travelling 
Show People 

Last year we completed the accommodation 
assessment and followed this up with further 
consultation visits in 2015. The findings are that the 
internally generated demand for accommodation 
is low but there is a need to provide two plots for 
travelling show people. This is currently out to 
consultation in Rushmoor’s Local Plan.

Black and Minority Ethnic 

Our allocations policy ensures that affordable 
homes are allocated based on need. We work with 
private sector landlords and tenants to safeguard 
against landlord exploitation, overcrowding and 
unsafe housing conditions; we have worked with 
the Communities Team to ensure that those who 
do not speak English as a first language are aware of 
their housing rights and responsibilities. We have also 
worked with the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service 
to raise awareness of fire safety in the home for older 
Nepalese residents. 

Older People 

The SHMA has identified that the number of older 
people is increasing in the borough and wider housing 
market area and we are examining ways of addressing 
this through the adaptation of existing accommodation 
and increasing housing for over 55’s and Extra Care 
provision.
First Wessex and Stonewater Housing
[...]
moor.gov.uk/article/3841/
Reducing-energy-use

Page 22



14

There has been a shortfall of 169 new affordable homes during the term of the strategy which reflects a 
challenging national and local housing market, policy changes and significant  cuts to both capital and support 
services. The supply of new affordable homes has been reasonable given this context, at this stage. 
However, it is unclear how we will be able to deliver new homes targets to meet housing need given the 
recently announced restrictions on the sector.

It is evident that the demand for all of the housing services has increased, and that the needs of more of 
our customers are complex. Continued and meaningful consultation will help us to establish the implications 
to our residents and business partners of the July 2015 budget in respect of the benefit cap reduction, 
Housing Association Rent Modelling and the Right to Buy. 

Over the period of the next strategy it is likely that we will need to continue to ensure a strategic approach to 
the types of homes we develop and the services we provide to make sure that those in greatest housing need 
are able to access good quality, affordable housing.  

The strategy objectives and delivery plan will be reviewed for the final time at the end of 2015-16.

Conclusion

Page 23



15

This section shows how over the last four years the council has met the objective set out for the strategy in 2011.

Section Two

Review of progress against the Housing & 
Homelessness Strategy (2011-2016) objectives 

THEME ONE

Make sure there is sufficient housing supply to meet needs

Total of 1070 new homes have been built 431 of which are affordable.

Deliver a mix of house types and tenures to reflect local need

35% affordable housing, 60:40 affordable rent to intermediate housing split delivered over the strategy period 
and RPs deliver on house size requirements and to lifetime homes.

Work to bring empty properties back into use

83 properties have been broug
[...]
th private 
landlords in the borough and works with RPs where there have been issues relating to housing standards. 
They take a proactive approach to helping tenants with their housing problems and have responded to 99% 
of complaints on housing conditions within three days and taken 30 cases of enforcement action during the 
strategy period. 

Improve Energy Efficiency and reduce Fuel Poverty

During the strategy period, 20 energy efficiency grants were made to vulnerable residents. Officers promoted 
free energy efficiency measures through Insulate Hampshire during 2011-13 and First Wessex have retrofitted 
21 homes in Aldershot. 

Funding for energy efficiency has been cut nationally, however the council has funded Rushmoor Healthy 
Living’s Fuel Poverty Coordinator during the strategy period.

Explore the links between housing and health

Officers are represented at the Rushmoor Health and Wellbeing Partnership and the Hampshire Older Persons 
Wellbeing Group. We have secured public health funding to deliver the Winter Night Shelter, instigated 
tuberculosis awareness training for front line staff and arranged “Eyes and Ears” training to improve awareness 
of safeguarding and signposting to community nurses and care workers.

18Page 27



Council Offices,
Farnborough Road,
Farnborough,
Hants, GU14 7JU customerservices@rushmoor.gov.uk

www.rushmoor.gov.uk
01252 398 399

August 2015

@rushmoorcouncil

Rushmoor Borough Council

Page 28



 

1 

 HOUSING AND HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2011 – 2016          

DELIVERY PLAN – update 4 2015  

 

Theme One; HOUSING SUPPLY AND THE DELIVERY OF GOOD QUALITY AFFORDABLE HOUSING 
 

Housing Supply 

Objective1.1.1 Make sure there is sufficient housing supply to meet needs within the constraints of the Borough 

 
Measures Increase in net additional dwellings  2011 – 2016 -  620 new homes since 2011 

 
We will achieve the objective by the 
following actions 

Outcomes Date For 
Delivery 

Delivered by/ 
resources 

Progress  

P

Minutes of the meeting


- 4 -

COMMUNITY POLICY AND REVIEW 
PANEL

Meeting held on Thursday, 17 September 2015 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr M.D. Smith (Chairman)

Cllr M.S. Choudhary (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Sophia Choudhary
Cllr Liz Corps

Cllr Jennifer Evans
Cllr S.J. Masterson
Cllr M.J. Roberts

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Rod Cooper and 
Councillor Frank Rust.

7. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 11th June, 2015 were approved and 
signed by the Chairman.

8. HOUSING AND HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2011-2016

The Panel was joined by the Head of Environmental Health and Housing (Ms 
Qamer Yasin), Strategy Enabling Managers (Ms Zoe Paine and Ms Sally Ravenhill) 
and the Housing Options Manger (Ms Suzannah Hellicar) to consider the Head of 
Environmental Health and Housing Report No. EHH 1510 providing the fourth 
update of the Housing and Homeslessness Strategy and the delivery plan. The 
strategic housing objectives had been established in 2011.

The Panel was reminded of the purpose of the Strategy, which was to make 
sure that Rushmoor’s residents had access to good quality homes that were 
affordable and appropriate to their needs. The Strategy had four themes: 

 housing supply and the delivery of good quality housing 
 homelessness and homelessness prevention 
 meeting the needs of specific groups 
 neighbourhoods and housing standards

It was noted that during 2014/15, 149 affordable homes had been delivered, 
equating to a total of 431 since the introduction of the strategy in 2011. Members 
were informed that the Wellesley development work had started, with the first 20 
affordable units available from Spring 2016. North Town regeneration was described 
as First Wessex’s priority development, with 135 units delivered in 2014/15 and 
another 152 units due to be completed by 2017/18.



- 5 -

The Panel was informed that an old Sergent’s Mess had been developed into 
45 units of temporary accommodation, with investments from Oak Housing and the 
Homes and Communities Agency. Some residents had been placed in the 
accommodation which was made up of large bedrooms that slept between 1-5 
people, private kitchens and bathrooms and a large outside space. It was estimated 
that a £200,000 saving would be made by the Council per year. Members heard that 
this accommodation would only be available for seven years because of the Project 
Wellesley development, however, it was explained that more affordable housing 
would be made available before then.

During 2014/15, the Housing Options Team had given advice to over 600 
households and provided 132 rent deposits to assist residents into the private sector. 
Rushmoor had given a £7,500 grant to go towards the Vine’s Night Shelter, which 
assisted 28 people. It was noted that this was a very successful programme as it 
also encouraged people to engage with the Vine. The Panel heard that the the Vine 
had received an award for excellent practice.

The presentation included a number of examples of work the Council had 
been doing in order to meet the needs of specific groups, including consultation work 
with Planning on pitch provision for gypsies, travellers and travelling show people. 
Other work involved home safety awareness training for older Nepalese residents 
with Hampshire Fire and Rescue, work with registered providers to deliver specialist 
housing for older residents and the development of wheelchair accessible units 
along with 90 disabled facilities grants used for ramps, grab rails and stair lifts to help 
residents stay in their homes.

It was reported that reviews of registered providers had improved partnership 
working as the Council had been able to gain a greater understanding of the way the 
providers operated. Members were also informed of the Council’s new partnerships 
with housing associatons and Hart District Council.

The Panel was then advised of the challenges faced by the Housing Strategy 
and Enabling Team included the new rent regime, viability challenges on affordable 
housing and the unknown impact of the Right to Buy scheme. The Housing Options 
Team had continued to see an increase in demand for the services provided, 
including tackling homelessness and moving residents from temporary into settled 
accommodation; there had also been an impact on the service due to reductions in 
other services, e.g. Supporting People. The Private Sector Housing  Team had faced 
challenges around overcrowding, disrepair in the increasing number of housed in 
multiple occupation and the ability to assist residents to stay in their own homes as 
there had been a reduction in disabled facilities grants.

Members were informed that the Housing and Homelessness Strategy was 
due to end in March 2016 and that consultation for the 2016-2021 strategy would 
take place in early Spring 2016. The Panel requested that an interactive workshop 
should be arranged to enable it to have an influence in the early stages of the 
development of the next strategy.

The Panel NOTED the update.



- 6 -

9. HOMELESSNESS IN ALDERSHOT CAR PARK

The Housing Options Manager, Ms Suzannah Hellicar, was invited to the 
meeting to update the Panel on Aldershot’s situation with rough sleepers and the 
actions that had been taken.

The Panel heard that there had been an increase in the number of people 
sleeping rough or sofa surfing both nationally and in the Borough. It was noted that 
there were approximately 24 rough sleepers in Aldershot, although, it had been 
difficult to record the numbers of street homelessness due to individual situations 
constantly changing. The majority were men, aged between 19 and 65 and many 
had substance misuse issues. While there had been a number of attempts to engage 
with the client group, they had demonstrated an unwillingness to engage with the 
Council and agencies. It was believed that they had also been associated with anti-
social behaviour in and around Aldershot Town Centre. 70% of the rough sleepers in 
Aldershot were Rushmoor residents while others had potentially come from 
neighbouring areas, where work would be carried out to re-connect those residents 
to their home areas.

The significant increase in numbers was due to individuals moving in with 
vulnerable residents which had then resulted in those residents losing their homes 
due to incidents of anti-social behaviour. Members were assured that the Council 
had been working with housing associations in identifying and stopping such 
behaviour. 

Members were informed that approximately 8-12 homeless people had 
occupied the High Street car park which had resulted in a number of complaints 
about anti-social behaviour, hygiene and intimidation. Short, medium and longer 
term approaches were discussed with the Panel, in particular, the Council’s intention 
to seek a legal injunction under the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 
2014, which aimed to clear the car park and stop the anti-social behaviour in the 
Town Centre. The Panel was informed that while the injuction would exclude those 
named on it from certain areas in the Town Centre, the Council would ensure that 
they continued to have access to services they needed. It was also mentioned that 
the injunction would include positive steps, for example, the homeless must engage 
with Inclusion Services, the Housing Options Team, The Vine and other relevant 
services.  It was explained that a multi-agency approach had been taken to tackle 
the issues and meetings for joint-agency problem solving had also been arranged. A 
multi-agency Hub had also been set up; a two-day event held at the Princes Hall 
which would be attended by Health, Drug and Alcohol services, Adult Social 
Services, the Police, Housing Services and The Vine.

Medium term options for consideration included eight existing beds to be 
made available to the most challenging and vulnerable individuals in Rushmoor and 
Hart, out of hours community support for the vulnerable client group, continued multi-
agency meetings and also an investigation into whether the Council needed a more 
robust method of outreach.



- 7 -

Longer term options for 2016-2021 were also discussed, for example, to 
continue the multi-agency meetings and joint working to ensure emerging issues 
would be rapidly addressed by all of the relevant agencies.

It was concluded that while this had been a difficult and challenging issue for 
the Housing Options Team, the multi-agency approach had been essential and a 
review of the legal approach would be carried out.

The Panel NOTED the presentation.

10. WELFARE REFORM TASK AND FINISH GROUP

Members received a copy of the minutes from the Welfare Reform Task and 
Finish Group meeting that had taken place on 23rd June, 2015.

The Panel NOTED the minutes of the meeting.

11. WORK PROGRAMME

The Panel NOTED the work programme and work schedule.

The meeting closed at 8.55 pm.

 
CLLR M.D. SMITH (CHAIRMAN)

------------


